80204, herein called "Secured Party," and the City of Fremont, whose address is 400 East 

Military Avenue Fremont, NE 68025, hereinafter called "Debtor." 

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Economic Development applied to, received and 

accepted from Secured Party a grant in the amount of Three Million Seventy-Four Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($3,074,500) pursuant to a Financial Assistance Award (the “Award”) 

dated November 8, 2021, and bearing EDA Project No. 05-79-06141.  

WHEREAS, Nebraska Department of Economic Development entered into a subaward of the 

Award with Debtor for Three Hundred and Three Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars 

($303,840) (“Subaward”); 

WHEREAS, all subawards must comply with the terms and conditions of the Award, including 

the Financial Assistance Award, applicable provisions of the 2 CFR Part 200, and all associated 

Terms and Conditions. See 2 CFR § 200.101(b)(1) (Applicability to federal financial